
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTI\4ENT
ENVIRONIVENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pafiway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510)337-9335November 7, 2012

Thomas and lvlary Curran
57 Arbor Dr.
Piedmont, CA 94610
(sent via electronic mail to TFCurran@sbcqlobal.net)

Subject:

. Disposal destination ofthe UST and any product piping is not reported.

' Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning

appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current property

to and duing excavation and construction activities.

. This site is to be entered into the City of Emeryville Permit Tracking System que

contamanation.

lf you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.

Closijre Transmittalt Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000339 and Geotfacker Global lD T0600101596,
Red ToD Electric. 4377 Adeline Street. Emerwille, CA 94608

Dear Thomas and l\lary Curran:

This letter transmits the enclosed undeeround storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6-75 (Article 4, Section 25299.371h1). The State water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February

20, 1997. As of l\4arch 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is rcquired to use this case

closure letter for all UST leak sates. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closufe summary' These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The
subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

. Disposal destination of soil excavated during UST removal not reported, and is assumed to be redeposited in
UST excavation.

and implementation of
owner/developer) prior

to the onsite residual

krg
Division Chief

Enclosures: L

2.
Remedial Action Completion certificate
Case Closure Summary



Thomas and Mary Curran
RO0000339
November 6, 2012, Page 2

Ms. Cherie Mcoaulou ( enc.), SF- Regional Water Qualjty Control Boafd, 15'15 Clay Street, Suite 1400,

Oakland, CA 94612, (sent via electronic mailto 8!!g9gg!9!.(0!at9o9a4lg4e!9y)

City of Emeryville, Economic Development & Housing Department, do Ma*us Niebanck, 1333 Park
Avenue, Emerwille, CA 94608 (sent via electronic mailto !!NjCba!g!(@giE!49!a{illCie.!g)

Donna Drogos, (sent via electronic mail to d9!!Ag9g9g@eegq!!Ig)
Mark Defterman (sent via electronic mail to OElK!q$e@q!l@geg9!!Ig)
Electronic File. GeoTracker



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

DEPARTII4ENl OF ENVIRON|t,lENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAII,IEDA. CA 94502

(510) 567-6777
FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

November T. 2012

Thomas and Mary Curran
57 Arbor Dr.

Piedmont. CA 946f0
(sent via electronic mail to TFCurran@sbcolobal.net)

Subjecti Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000339 and Geotracker Global lD T0600101596, Red Top

Electric, 4377 Adeline Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Thomas and Mary Curranl

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and rcmedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.

Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the fomer underground stofage tank(s)
are grcatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and

corective action carried out at your unde€round storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action rcgulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is lequired.

Claims for reimbuFement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

more than 365 days afler the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of Commitment,

whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

. Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

. Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is required

for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
chcumstances ofthe case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code Please

contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Ariu Levi



Alamaala County Envircnmgntal Health

I. AGENCY INFORI,IATION

II. CASE INFORMATION

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK. LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

Date: July 26, 2012

Agency Name: Alameda County Envifonmental Heallh Address: 1131 Harbof Bay Parkway

Cily/State/Zip: Alamecla, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6876

Responsible Staff Person: Mark Detterman Title: Hazardous Materials Specjalist

Site Facility Name: Red Top Electdc, Inc.

Site Facilitv Address: 4377 Adeline Street. Emerwille. CA 94608

RB Case No.: 01-1725 Local Case No.: 4261 LOP Case No.: RO0000339

URF Filing Dale: -- Geotracker lD: T0600101596 APN: 49-1081-12

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbe6

Thomas F. & Mary F. Cunan
Red Top Electric, Inc,

57 Arbor Drive

Piedmont, CA 94610-1067

(510)301-0661

Tank !.D. No Size in Gallons Contents
Closed

ln Place/Removed?
Date

1,000 Gasoline Removed 11t811991

Piping Not Reported 11t6t1991

Page 1 of5 RO0000339 - Closure Summary



III. RELEASE ANO SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

'D"pll"t"-*"t- *"a 
""u", 

t"asr',r"d 
"t 

theili" Ho"eu"r, groundwater was encountered at approximately 12 fbgs

cluring advancement of borings on February 24, 2012.

"* The groundwater gradient of sites in the genefal vicinity has been reported to be directed io the 6outhwe6t

(neueviopment ngen-cy; 1056 46s Streei E;eryville' cA' SLT2oo5359 and Flecto company' 1000 45' street'

Oakland / Emeryville, CA; RO0001153).

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown; USTS Appeared intact upon removal; overfill was suspected

Site characterizatron complele? Yes Date Appaoved By Oversight Agency: ---

Moniioring wells installed? No Number: 0 Proper screened inteNal? --

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface:

12 feet bgs "

Lowest Depth:
12 feet bgs *

Flow Difection; Southwest "

Most Sensitive Cuaent Usel Potential drinking water source

Summary of Production Wells in Vioinity: Three cathodic protection wells are known to be within 2'200 of the subiecl

site. one well is located 1,300 feettothe northeast, is thus upgradient and is therefore not anticipated to be a

receptor.Asecondis2,2OOfeeisoutheast,isthuscrossgradienl,andisthereforenotanticipatedtobeareoeptor'
The third is repoded to be wjthin 1oo feel to the southeast of the site at the approximate inlerseciion of Adeline and

44ih Street. This well is not anticipated to be a receptor as the vicinity gradient is reported to be to ihe southwest

and, per DWR cathoclic protection design slanclards, the annulaa 6ealextends to a minimum of20 feet in depth

Aquifer Namer East BaY PlainAre drinking waierwells affected? No

Nearest SW Name: San Francisco Bay, located approximately
ls sr.rrface water affected? No

Off-Site Beneficial Use lmpacts (Addresse6/Locations): None ldentified

Whefe are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
Repods on file? Yes

TREATMENTAND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Action (Treatment or Disposal dDestination)Amouni (lnclude Units)

11i6l1991The tank was disposed of at an unknown

looalion

11t611991Not ReDoated; Assumed Disposed with uSTs.

Page 2 of 5 RO0000339 - closure Summary



IVAXIMUM DOCU[,IENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

{Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional infomation on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant
Soil (DDm) Water (pDb)

Before

TPH (Gas) 230 230 <50 ' <50

TPH (Diesel) 6.2 6.2 340 ' 340

TPH (Molor Oil) NotAnalyzed NotAnalyzed NotAnalyzed NotAnal}rzed

Oil and Grease Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

Benzene < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.50' < 0.50

Toluene 0.0083 0.0083 < 0.50 " < 0.50

Ethylbenzene 2.5 2.5 < 0.50' < 0.50

Xylenes 18.0 '18.0 < 0.50' < 0.50

Heaw Metals (cd, c., Pb, Ni, zn) NotAnalfzed Nol Analfzed Not Analyzed " Not Analyzed

MTBE <0.0050 r <o 0050 I <0.50 " '?
<0.50 

'z

Othef (8240/8270) Not Analyzed NotAnalyzed Not Analyzed NotAnalfzed

* Groundwater was sampled once, during the February 24, 2012 investigation

' MTBE, TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and 1,2-DcA all nondetectable at <0.0050 mgikg

'? [,ITBE. TAtvE, D|PE, ETBE, EDB, and 1,2-DCA all nondeteciable at < 0.50 ppb; TBA < 5.0 ppb

Site History and Descdption of Corrective Actions:

The property is cunently occupied by Intrepid Electron Systems, Inc and is surrounded by commercial and resid€ntial

land use. lt is reported thai one fuel storage tank was installed at the site in 1980 and pumped dry in 1984 when

abandoned_ The supply and fetum lines were then filled with concrete and capped. site lithology consists

predominanily of silty sand to appfoximately 17.5 feet below groLlnd surface (bgs); however' clayey silt c€n be

pfesent at a depth of 3 and 7 feet bgs. Gravelly sand was also encountered between 14.5 and 17.5 feet bg6 in one

bore. Silty clay is present below approximately 17.5 feet bgs.

On November 6, 1991, a 1,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the sidewalk in

front of the propefty at 4377 Adeline street. There were no observable holes in the tank and it appeared to be in

good condition. Soil samples were collected from the excavation pit, piping trench, and soil stockpile The soil

sample from ihe southern end of the excavation pit contained 230 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) Total Pekoleum

Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), 2.5 mg/kg ethylbenzene, and 18.0 mg/kg xylenes The only other sample that

contained detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocabons was collected from the middle of the excavation pit

and contained no detectable concentration of TPHg, 0.0083 mg/kg toluene, and 0.056 mg/kg xylenes. ovedjll has

been postulated by the removal company as the potential cause of the rclease

onFebluary24,2ol2.twosoilbonng6(BH-AandBH-B)Wereadvancedintheareaoftheformergaso|ineUST'
Two soil samples at 7.5 feel bgs and 11.5 feet bgs, and one groundwater sample were collecled from each boring.

The sojl samples contained TPH as diesel (TPHd) at concentrations up to 6 2 mg/kg The greatest soil sample

detection of TPHd came frcm the shallower soil sample, colledted at 7.5 feel bgs in the northern bofing. The

groundwater samples also contain6d TPHd at concentrations up to 340 microgfams per liier (ug/l). since lhele were

no delectable concent€tions of in qroundwater, lhe rcsults indicate the possibrlity that the UST may have

Page 3 of5 RO0000339 - Closure Summary



;ntained diesel. None of the contaminants detected in soil duringthe 1991 tank excavation were detected duing

Doescompletedcorrectiveaotionprotectexisli.gbeneficialusespertheRegionalBoardBasinPlan?Yes

Does completed corective action proteci potential beneficial uses per lhe Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda county Envhonmental Health staff

do€s not make specific determinations conceming public health risk. However' based upon the informatDn

available in ourfiles to clate, it does not appear that the release would present a dsk to human health based upon

cuarent land u6e and condilions.

Site Management Requirements:

Excavation or construction activities in arcas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of

appropdate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or cu(ent properly owne/developer) prior to

and dunng excavalion and constructton acttvities.

This site is to be enlered into the city of Emeryville Permit Tracking system due to the onsite residual

contamination,

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notifcation fled? No Date Recorded: NA

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA I Number Decommissioned: 0 | Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

Lisl Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

IV. CLOSURE

V. ADDITIONAL COMTIIENTS, DATA' ETC.

Considef ations and/or Vafi ances:

. oisposal destination of soil excavated during usT femoval not reported, and is assumed io be redeposited in

UST excavation.

. Disposal destination ofthe UST and any product piping is not repolted.

Conclusion:

A|amedacountyEnvironmenta|Hea|thstaffbe|ievethaithe|eve|sofresidua|contaminationdonotposea
significant threaito water €sources, public health and satety' and the envifonment based upon the information

av;ilable in our fles to date. No fuiher investigation or cleanup for the frlel leak case is necessary' ACEH staff

recommend closure fol this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Page 4 of 5 RO0000339 - Closure Summary



Title: Senjor Hazardous Materials SpecialistPrepared by: Ma* Detterman, P.G., C.E.G.

Date: 7l Zt I n_Signature: A
Title: Division ChiefApproved by: Dorina L. Drogds.Y.E.

D^e: 07 /27Signature:

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

This closure approval is based upon the availade information and wilh lhe provision lhat the infofination provided to

this agency was accurate and rcpresentative of sile condilions.

VII. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie lvlccaulou Title: EngineeringGeologist

NotificationDate: llZr

v t. Mot{tToRtNG wELL DECOMi,llSSlol.llNG

Attachmenis:
1.

2.

3.

5.

Site Vicinity Map (2 pp)

Site Plans (3 pp)

SoilAnalytical Data (3 pp)

Groundwater Analyiical Data (1 pp)

Boring Logs (2 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER &

be retained by lhe lead agency as pad ofthe officialsite file.

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall

Date of Well Decommissioning Report: N *Date Requested by ACElt, N A
Number Retained: 0NumberDecommissioned: 0All Monitoring Weils Decommissioned: NA

Reason Wells Retained: Not applicable

Additional fequirements for subm'ttal of groundwater data frcm retained well6: Not applicable

Date T l?7ltvACEH Concunence - Signature:

Page 5 of5 RO0000339 - Closure Summary



Detterman, Mark, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subiect:

MCcaulou, Cherie@Waterboards ICherie.MCcaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]
Tuesday, July 3'1, 2012 9:58 AIV
Detterman. Mark. Env. Health
RE: Case Closure Summary for Red Top Electric (RO339)

Mark- | received your notification and recommendation for case closure ofCase No. RO339. We have no comments.
Thank you.

Fromi Mark Env, Health Detterman LDdlgllllfDeEgnad@aeqqvgql
Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2012 9'.02 AM
To: Mccaulou, Cherie@Waterboards
Subject Cas€ Closure Summary for Red Top Electdc (RO339)

Attached is aclosure summary for RO0000339 Red Top Electric located at 4377 Adeline Street, Emeryr'ille, CA to
comply with the RWQCB'S 30-day review pe.iod. Ifno comments ftom the RWQCB are received within the 30{ay
review period, ACEH will proceed with case closure.

Should you have questions or comments regarding the site, please let me know.
Best,

Stnnr Ho:unknt.,,ltarctiult Spcciulist. PG. ( LG
1idnctld ( ount\ Ltt1irc nentdI IIealth
! l.; I lhlrbot Bnt l\rkr\^
.lldu)t&t C.4 I)150)

DiR(t 5/0.567 6E16
F(!. .t/ll.J,l:9.U,j
E n t.t i I nark.dett ennan@ac Fo:.. ors

PDF opies of(Llse liles tan he davnlcrtdet{ Ltr.

h I t p. / i \t \1jv). acgg!4!gg!!bbLi$rb!!11
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Tnc. Att|t/t L.tartur! Lr.

Slt€
lddtcss: 4377 M€l lne Street

EEEr

thrth

I

I

EErwlllc. CA

- - -Fence- -- - -

Bullding
4377 Adel ine Street

/f\ll-----sto.rpir"| *s 1:\ /l
l*3 1

I*l

-l

-------Excavation

Mel lne
Street

Date Smpled | 1l/06/9r
Log #: laaT

Request€F:

CustoDr:
.Address:

Bruce Hamt
Dalzell CorDorat lon

P.0. 8ox 82&l

lrerwtlle. cA 94662
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F
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F
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DH-A

AREAOF FORMER

UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANK,

i.l bH-b

90IL FORING

LOCATION MAT

F ormer ReAl o? Eleatric Site
4377 Aaeine Slreet
Efieryville, Callf ornla

AQUA 9CIENCE ENGINEERg, INC. Flqure 2



Tiago An bsb lrbotrlory,lnc.
3423Invouncnt Soubvad,ll8 . Hty| ard, Cslllornia 945:15

Td.Dlron (5101789te6o
F;lrnils (510) t&3'1512

CUSTOIER:

REQUESTER:

PROJECI:

RECTIYEO:
EXN'ICTED:
AilALYZH}:
REPfiTEt}:

t[TE
uTt
DATE
DATE
DATE

sAlpLt!: rr/M/9r
Lt/N/gr
11/@/9r
11/12/91
rt/t3ler

Dilzell corporatlon

Bruce Hamn

{377 Adellne Street, EFryville, CA

flethod and
Cllsllueo!:
DtlS lhthod:
Total Petrcleu Hydro-
carbons as 6rsol Ine

EPA lt€thod 8020 forl
Benzene

Tolu€ne

Ethy'lbenz€ne

Yvlenes

u9/ks

ns/ks ll0

[SA.S lt)
ug/kg t{0

us/kg lO

Concen- Reporting
tration Linlt

ltD 500

lto 5.0

to 5.0

ilD 5.0

]{D 15

12
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting

ttnlts tratlon L lrit tratlon ll[ll-

r{o 5oo @ 3,ooo

5.0

5.0

5.0
TI

ilD

,--'!Q.ctvl
4LM-'

260

220

240

500

concentratlons reoort€d as l{D rcre not dstectsd at or above the reporting llllt.

F lJdihg ttunb€r al lE A..o4i.tlon ol crlllorl/! r.4ir9 Latutlott 6



g --- !t 'rrro. An|bdr kbonroly, rna.

LOG I{'II8ER:
DA:TE SA}IPI.ET}:
OATE RECEIYEO:
OATI EXTRACTED:
OATE ,ITA[rlH}:
DATE REPORTEO:
PAGE:

1487
rr/06/9r
L1/06/91
11/09/91
r!/12nL
tr/13/9r
Tso

lhthod and
Corstituont:

DHS ilethod:

lotal Petroleun Hydro-
carbons as Gasol ine

EPA fiethod 8020 for:
B€nzen€

Tolu€ne

Ethylbenz€ne

xylenss

0C Sumrarv:

% Recovery; 120
I RPO: s.5

Concentrations reportsd as ll0 r€re not detected at or above the r€porting llnlt.

ugAg

usAg

usAs
u(!/k9

usAs

500

5-U5.0 l$
s.0 1{0

5.0 l{0

15 l{)

5.0 to
5,0 ilD

5.0 llD

15 llD

Louts f. DuPu is
Qual ity Assunnce/Qual ity Control lianager

5 - tlethod glank

Concen- Roporting Concen- R€porting concen- Reporttng
lrnlts tration Ltnit - tration 

-litrll- 
tratiotr Linlt

l*c, l- , -.'
riD- 500 lo 500 I0

t{D

( 8.3 ,)V6
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SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS IBORING: BH-A

Project Name: Red Top Electric Project Location: 4377 Adeline Stre€t, Emeryville, CA Page I of l

Dnller V&W Drjlling Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter

Logged By: Robert E. Kjtay, P.G. Date Drilled: February 24, 2012 | Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, P.G.

WA]ER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: '12'

Total Depth of WellCompleted: NA

Well Screen Tvoe and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in well: NA Wellscreen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 20' Type and Siz€ of Soil Sampler: 2.0" l.D. l{acro Sampler

; BORING

DETAIL

.9

SOIL/ROCK SAI,IPLE DATA

.E

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

-
6

E
-9

standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
density, stiff ness, odoFstaining, USCS d€signation.

E

E10

15

zo

?5

30

Y

0

5

10

20

25

30

Concrete
Gravel Baserock
Silty SAND (SM);yellow brown; soft;dry; 75% fine to
medium sand: 25% silti medium estimated K; no odor

Clayey SILT (ML);yellow brown; soft; dry; 90% silt;
10% clay; low plasticity; low estimated K; no odor

Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; loose; dry; 85% fine to
medium sand; l5% silt; non-plastic; mediud estimated K;

no odor

wet at 12'

Gravelly SAND (SW); yellow browni medium dense; wet;
50 fine to course sand; 4096 subangular gravelto
l.5" diamter; 10% silt; high estimated K; no odor

Silty CLAY (CH); dark yellow brown;very stiff; dry; 90%
clay; 10% silt; high plasticity; v. low estimated K; no odor

End of boring at 20'

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.



SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLMON DETAILS BORING: BH-B

Project Name: R€d Top Electric Project Location: 4377 Adeline Street, Emerwille, CA I Page 1 of l

Ddller: V&W Drilling Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter

Logged By: Robert E. Kitay, P.G. Date Ddlled: February 24, 2Ol2 | Check€d By: Roben E. Kitav' P.G

WATER AND WETL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 12'

Total Depth of well Completed: NA

Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 20' Type and S,ze of Soil Sampler: 2 0" I D. Macro Sampler

E
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DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

standard classifi cation. texture, relative moisture,

density, stiffness, odor-staaning, USCS designation.z
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Concrete
Clayey SILT (ML);yellow brown; stiff; dry; 70% salt;

30% clay; low plasticity; very low estimated K; no odor

Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; loose; dry; 85% frne to
medium sand; 1 5% silq non-plastic; medium estimatecl K;

@l O'; 50% fine to medium sand; 35% sit; I o% gravel

to '1" diameter; 5% clay; non-plastic; low estimated K

wet at 1 2'

@ 14'; 70% fine to medium sand;

l " diametet no odor
silt; 10% gravel to

silty CLAY (CH); dark yellow brown;very stiff; dry; 90%
clay; I O% silt; high plasticity; v. low estimated K; no odol

End of boring at 20'

Note: Sample liner from I6-20' shattered and

no bottom sample could be collected
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